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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-1895 BN



)

PAUL W. WOLFORD,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Paul W. Wolford is subject to discipline because he diverted controlled substances from his employer; the Kansas Board of Nursing took disciplinary action against his license; and the United States government excluded him from participation in its health care programs.
Procedure


On November 5, 2008, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Wolford.  After numerous attempts at service, Wolford received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service on August 5, 2011.  He did not file an answer.  

We held a hearing on November 22, 2011.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  Wolford did not appear.  The case became ready for our decision on January 6, 2012, the date written 
arguments were due.  Angela S. Marmion filed the Board’s written argument on January 5, 2012; Wolford filed no argument.
Findings of Fact

1. Wolford is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  His license was current and active until it expired on April 30, 2007.
Research Medical Center
2. In August 2006, Wolford was employed as an RN at Research Medical Center in Kansas City, Missouri (the “Hospital”).
3. Wolford’s co-workers noticed that he appeared to be tired and disorganized.  He missed several orders for patients, displayed erratic behavior, forgot items for care, and perspired profusely.

4. Hospital personnel ran an audit through their computerized system, “Acudose,” of Wolford’s activity in removing, administering, wasting, and documenting medications.  They discovered Wolford had pulled a large number of controlled substances, some of which could not be properly accounted for.  For example, Wolford withdrew several doses of Meperidine for a patient that were unaccounted for; he withdrew several doses for a patient who did not have an order for Meperidine; and he overrode the Acudose system 19 times to remove Meperidine for yet another patient.

5. On August 11, 2006, Wolford submitted a urine sample for drug screening.  He tested positive for cocaine and opiates.  He had no valid prescription for either.

6. Hospital personnel discussed the drug screen and Acudose audit with Wolford.  He admitted he had removed controlled substances from the Hospital for his own use.
7. The Hospital terminated Wolford’s employment on August 21, 2006.
Kansas Board Discipline
8. The Kansas State Board of Nursing (“the Kansas Board”) brought a petition against Wolford’s license on November 26, 2007, alleging that Wolford had violated the Kansas Nurse Practice by violating the following:
a. K S A 65-1120(a)(1), to be guilty of fraud or deceit in practicing nursing or in procuring or attempting to procure a license to practice nursing;

b. K S A 65-1120(a)(3), professional incompetency by K S A 65-1120(e)(3), a pattern of practice or other behavior that demonstrates a manifest incapacity or incompetence to practice nursing;

c. K S A 65-1120(a)(4), to be unable to practice with skill and safety due to current abuse of drugs or alcohol;

d. K S A 65-1120(a)(6), unprofessional conduct by K A R 60 3-110(s), failing to complete the requirements of the impaired provider program of the board; and

e. K S A 65-1120(a)(6), unprofessional conduct by K A R 60 3-110(n), diverting drugs, supplies, or property of any patient or agency.

9. The Kansas Board entered a proposed default order incorporating by reference the allegations in the petition, revoking Wolford’s license on February 26, 2008.

Employment Disqualification List
10. On October 31, 2008, the United States Department of Health and Human Services excluded Wolford from participation in any capacity in the Medicare, Medicaid, and other federal health care programs as a result of the Kansas Board’s revocation of his license for reasons bearing on his professional competence, professional performance, or financial integrity.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Wolford has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered his or his 
certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(8) Disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096 granted by another state, territory, federal agency or 

country upon grounds which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state;
*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence; 
*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government;
(15) Placement on an employee disqualification list or other related restriction or finding pertaining to employment within a health-related profession issued by any state or federal government or agency following final disposition by such state or federal government or agency[.]

Controlled Substances – Subdivisions (1) and (14)
The Board alleges that Wolford's possession of drugs was unlawful under 
§ 195.202.1, which states:
Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Wolford tested positive for opiates and cocaine, and he did not have a valid prescription for either.  Both are controlled substances.
  Pursuant to § 324.041, a licensee who tests positive for a controlled substance without a valid prescription is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of drug laws.  Wolford made no effort to rebut this presumption, so he is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1).  Wolford’s unlawful possession of opiates and cocaine constituted a violation of § 195.202.1, and therefore is also cause to discipline his license under § 335.066.2(14).

Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board alleges that Wolford’s conduct at the Hospital constituted misconduct, fraud, dishonesty, incompetency and gross negligence in the performance of his functions as a nurse.  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


In particular, the Board alleges that stealing controlled substances from the Hospital involved misconduct, fraud, and dishonesty.  Wolford’s actions were willful and he intentionally perverted the truth when he withdrew controlled substances from the Acudose system that were ostensibly for patients, but that he evidently diverted.  Thus, we agree with the Board.  The Board also alleges that Wolford’s conduct in showing up for work “seemingly impaired” and his mishandling of patient care constituted incompetency and gross negligence.  We agree that it might have been, but the Board has offered no specifics on how Wolford might have mishandled patient care, only vague allegations that his co-workers noticed such problems.  It has not carried its burden to show that Wolford is subject to discipline for incompetency and gross negligence.

We find cause to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct, fraud, and dishonesty.
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Wolford’s conduct in taking controlled substances from the Hospital clearly violated the trust and confidence placed in him by his patients, colleagues, and the Hospital.  He is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Kansas Disciplinary Action – Subdivision (8)

For there to be cause for discipline under this subdivision, we must find a disciplinary action in another state based upon grounds for which the revocation or suspension of a license would be authorized in this state.  “Disciplinary action” is “any censure, reprimand, suspension, denial, revocation, restriction or other limitation placed upon the license of a person[.]”
  An order suspending Wolford’s license qualifies as a “disciplinary action.”  This statute, unlike a similar one that applies to licenses issued under Chapter 334, RSMo, does not require that the disciplinary action be “final.”

Because the term “grounds” is not defined by statute, we rely on its common and ordinary meaning as found in the dictionary:  

2a : the foundation or basis on which knowledge, belief, or conviction rests : a premise, reason, or collection of data upon which something (as a legal action or an argument) is made to rely for cogency or validity[.
]   

The technical definition of “grounds” is equivalent:  “The basis of a suit; the foundation or fundamental state of facts on which an action rests[.]”
  The question, therefore, is whether the underlying facts upon which the Kansas Board’s disciplinary action was based would support the revocation or suspension of a license in this state.


The Board alleges that the grounds for which the Kansas Board disciplined Wolford’s license would be grounds for disciplining his license under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), (14), and (16).  The last of these allows discipline for “Failure to successfully complete the impaired nurse program.”  In reviewing the grounds for which the Kansas Board disciplined Wolford’s license, we agree that they would also be cause to discipline his license under § 335.066.2(1), (5), and (16).  He is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(8).
Employee Disqualification List – Subdivision (15)

As a consequence of Kansas’s revocation of Wolford’s license, the United States Department of Health and Human Services excluded Wolford from participation in Medicare, Medicaid, and other federal health care programs.  His license is subject to discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(15).
Summary


Wolford is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (8), (12), (14), and (15).  

SO ORDERED on January 25, 2012.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	�Meperidine is a controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4(2)(p).  It is an opiate.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2010.


	�We make this finding of fact by inference from the allegation in the Board’s complaint that Wolford did not have a “valid reason” to possess either opiates or cocaine.  Wolford did not answer the complaint.  Pursuant to 1 CSR 15-3.380(7)(C), if a respondent fails to answer a complaint, we may deem the facts pleaded in the complaint to be admitted.  We do so in this case. 


	�Although the Board did not supply us with a copy of a final order revoking Wolford’s license, we infer from finding of fact 10 that a final order was issued and that the Kansas Board revoked Wolford’s license.


�Section 621.045.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Section 195.017.


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Id. at 533.


� State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


�Id. at 436.


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�Bhuket v. State ex rel. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 787 S.W.2d 882, 885 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990)(interpreting “disciplinary action” as a nontechnical term for purposes of § 334.100.2(8), RSMo Supp. 1984).


	�Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1002 (unabr. 1986).  


	�Black’s Law Dictionary 704 (6th ed. 1990).
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